March 31, 2005
RECEIVED APR 07 2005

Mr. Amir Gholami )

Hazardous Materials Specialist ST
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Property on 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland CA
Dear Mr. Gholami:

Enclosed please find a copy of the January 2005 Ground Water Sampling Report dated
February 16, 2005, prepared by Hoexter Consulting, Inc.

Please review this report and advise if the levels are acceptable for closure of this site or
if any additional action is required. Currently I understand our requirements to be semi
annual well sampling, in February and July and compliance with the Geo Tracker system.
Please advise if Alameda County requires aay further action at this time.

Additionally it would be helpful to khow exactly what levels Alameda County wishes to
sec in order to begin closure of this site. If you could provide this information or suggest
where I might be able to find the answers to these questions, I would appreciate it.

I am available via phone, U.S. mail or e-mail. As I stated before, we wish to remain in
accordance with the agency and I welcome your direction in this matter and appreciate
your prompt response.

Sm?erely,

by %752-~-~—-—~

Angel LaMarca, (on behalf of Doyle, E. Grimit)
945 S. Lehigh Dr.

Anaheim Hills, CA 92807

714-282-7475 home

714-493-0121 cell phone, voicemail

encl
cc: David Hoexter, Hoexter Consulting, Inc
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HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.,
David F. Hoexter, RG-3536/CEG-1158/REA1-762

734 Torreya Court
Palo Alto, California 94303-4160

650-494-2505 (ph) (650) 494-2515 (fax)

February 16, 2005
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HCQuartEaviRpts:Sem. 1970/22(1/05)

Mr. Doyle Grimit

¢/o Angel La Marca

945 8. Lehigh St.

Anaheim Hills, California 92807

RE: JANUARY, 2005
GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT
STID 553 - GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR
1970 SEMINARY AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr, Grimit:

Enclosed is our January 2005 ground water sampling report for the property located at 1970
Seminary Avenue, southwest corner of Harmon Avenue, in Oakland, California. Sampling at
the site dates from August, 1990. The results of previous sampling events are included in the
analytical results summary tables.

Overall contaminant levels remain elevated and effectively unchanged from the previous
sampling events. Over the life of the wells, concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon
compounds have declined. Concentrations of HVOCs have variably increased and declined.

Primary contaminant sources have been removed. However, residual contaminant
concentrations remain elevated, and the lateral extent of contamination has not been
delincated. Although the site is attenuating, we recommend consideration of remedial
alternatives, e.g. preparation of a Corrective Action Plan (CAP). In addition, water
production from all wells, excepting well MW-8, has declined. We recommend that all wells
excepting MW-8 be re-developed to increase water flow to the well. This will provide more
representative water samples for future analysis.

We recommend that copies of the enclosed report be submitted to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency. The next round of sampling is currently scheduled to be
conducted during July 2005. We appreciate the opportunity to provide services to you on
this project and trust this report meets your needs at this time,
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If you have any questions, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call.
Very truly yours,
HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.

O O0F -

David F. Hoexter, RG/CEG/REA (Geology registrations expire 11/30/05)
Principal Geologist

Copies: Addressee (1)

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 9430-4160 {650) 494-2505
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JANUARY 2005
GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT
FOR
STID 553 - GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR
1970 SEMINARY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1,0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the January 2005 ground water sampling at 1970 Seminary
Avenue, Oakland, California. The project location is shown on the Location Map, Figure 1.
The scope of services provided during this investigation consisted primarily of collecting and
analyzing ground water samples from each of the nine monitoring wells installed at the site.
Ground water samples were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile
organic compounds. Well locations and pertinent site features are shown on Figure 2, Site
Plan.

2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

The ground water monitoring wells were sampled by representatives of Hoexter Consulting,
Inc. Due to past, very slow equilibration of ground water levels, the well caps were loosened
two days prior to the planned sampling event. The wells were then secured with the caps
sufficiently loose to allow venting, and left to equilibrate until they were sampled. The wells
were purged and sampled following water level measurements on January 20, 2005,

As noted, the well caps were loosened prior to the water level measurement, to allow the
water level in the wells to equilibrate, Followi g ground water level measurement (Table 1) at
the time of purging, each well was checked for free-product with the bailer, and then two to
four well-casing volumes of water were purged from the well. A dedicated polyethylene bailer
was employed for each well Ground water parameters, including temperature, pH and
specific conductivity, were measured following each purge volume removal.

Ground water recharge to most wells was slow, resulting in dewatering of the wells prior to
completion of the third or fourth well volume purge. Two wells only, MW-6 and MW-8,
were purged the complete four volumes. In addition, well recovery was slow. Each well was
sampled the same day, after allowing for as much recovery as possible, although recovery to
the guideline level of 80 per cent of pre-purge elevation was not in all cases accomplished. It .
is possible that the well screens have become partially plugged.

Well MW-9 was sampled twice. An initial sample (Sample B on Tables 2 and 3) was obtained
after one bailer volume was removed during the initial purge. A second sample (Sample A on
Tables 2 and 3) was obtained following purging in the same manner as the other eight wells.

The samples were collected using the dedicated bailer, placed in appropriate sample
containers supplied by the analytical laboratory, labeled, and placed in refrigerated storage for
transport to the laboratory under chain-of-custody control. All equipment related to the
sampling process was thoroughly cleaned with "Alconox” detergent and rinsed with distilled
water prior to sampling the well, Monitoring well sampling logs and the chain of custody are
attached to this report as a part of Appendix A.




1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E-10-1F-565F; February 16, 2005; Report Page 2

Prior to purging, ground water levels were measured in each well using the top of 2-inch PVC
casing (generally the north side) as reference point. The average ground water elevation rose
in all wells compared to the prior (July 2004) sampling event. The five "deeper” wells ranged
in elevation increase from 3.62 to 7.08 feet, with an average elevation increase of 5.55 feet.
The four "shallow” wells ranged in elevation increase from 2.03 to 5.05 feet, with an average
increase of 3.88 feet.

Wells were surveyed in July 2004 by a California Licensed Surveyor, Virgil Chavez Land
Surveying. The wells were surveyed to California GeoTracker specifications. Well-top
elevations, depth to water, and calculated water-surface elevations are presented in Table 1.
These data have been used to generate the Ground Water Contour and Gradient Direction
Maps, Figures 3A ("shallow wells") and 3B ("deep wells™).

Table 1B summarizes the ground water gradient direction and inclination data for the site,
including previous measurements. The ground water gradient direction and inclination are
essentially consistent with the previous data. The data for the five "deeper” wells indicate a
gradient direction away from Seminary Avenue towards the east and southeast. The apparent
gradient varies across the site, but averages 0.04 foot per foot near the source area. The
approximate gradient direction is $30° E, The data for the four "shallow" wells indicate an
opposing gradient direction, towards Seminary Avenue. The apparent shallow gradient also
varies across the site, but averages 0.17 foot per foot in the source area. The approximate
gradient direction is N 45° W.

The data appear to indicate a downward gradient from a relatively shallow (perched ?) zone
represented by the "shallow" welis to the deeper zone represented by the "deeper" wells,
particularly in the source area. Based on the slow equilibration and recovery time following
purging, we infer a relatively slow ground water flow rate, despite the unusually steep gradient.

3.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS
3.1 Laboratory Procedures

The ground water samples were analyzed by McCampbelt Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco,
California. McCampbell Analytical is certified by the State of California EPA/DTSC for the
conducted analyses. The samples were analyzed as follows:

» Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Method
5030/8015.

« Purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) and MTBE using EPA Method 8020.

* Oil and grease (total recoverable petroleum, TRPH) using SM 5520B/F,
gravimetric with cleanup.

* Halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOC) by EPA Method 8010.
3.2 Observations and Analytical Results

The initial bailer extraction was observed for presence of free-phase product and odor
following the depth to water sounding,. Free-phase product, commonly present in well MW-
1, was not observed. A “moderate™ sheen and strong odor were observed in MW-1. Well
MW-4 also exhibited visual sheen following the initial purge volume. A sheen is common
for this well. All wells with the exception of MW-6 and MW-8 dewatered (i.e. contained less
than 3 or 4 feet of standing water) prior to completion of a three- or complete four-volume

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 9430-4160 (650) 494-2505
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purge. Two or three well volumes were thus removed from each of these wells. In most
cases, these wells recovered to near or greater than 80 per cent of initial water level prior to

being sampled.

The results of the chemical analyses are summarized on Tables 2 through 6 and are attached
to this report as a part of Appendix A. Analytical results of all previous testing are also
included in the tables. The results in Tables 4 and 5 are of parameters not currently tested
for; the results in Table 6 are from a one-time sampling ¢vent during February, 2002, The
current analytical resuits indicate that TRPH, TPH-G, and BTEX compounds, as well as
HVOCs, are present at elevated levels which are generally on the same order of magnitude as
the most recent (July 2004) analyses.

TPH-G and BTEX levels remained effectively unchanged from the previous sampling event,
variably increasing and decreasing. There has been, however, an overall generally downward
trend in TPH-G and BTEX levels over the life of most (although not all) wells. Detected
levels in wells MW-2 through 9, as during previous sampling events, are generally one to two
orders of magnitude less than in MW-1. MTBE was not detected, although detection limits
are elevated and it has been previously detected at the site. Oil/grease were detected in well
MW-1 and MW-7 only, although detection limits are elevated for the other wells.

Various HVOCs were detected in each well, with the exception of wells MW-3 and MW-9.
Reporting limits ranged from 0.5 ppb (6 wells) to 5.0 ppb. HVOC commonly increased in the
remaining seven wells

As noted above, all wells were sampled following the maximum feasible purge volume.
However, an additional sample was obtained from well MW-9 following the initial bailer
purge (approximately 1 liter). This initial grab (non-purge) sample resulted in lower
detections of petroleum hydrocarbons. Detections for both initial and final samples in MW-
9 were non-detect for HVOC,

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
All nine wells were available for sampling.

Overall ground water contaminant levels remain elevated and effectively unchanged from the
previous sampling events. Over the life of the wells, concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbon compounds have declined. Concentrations of HVOCs have variably increased
and declined.

Primary contaminant sources have been removed. However, residual ground water
contaminant concentrations remain elevated. In addition, the lateral (off-site) extent of
contamination has not been delincated. Although attenuating, we recommend consideration
of remedial alternatives, e.g. preparation of a Corrective Action Plan (CAP).

Water production from all wells, excepting well MW-8, has declined. We recommend that all
wells excepting MW-8 be re-developed to increase water flow to the well. This will provide
more representative water samples for future analysis.

Wells have been surveyed to State of California GeoTracker standards. Data will be
subsequently uploaded to the GeoTracker web site.

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, Californiz 9430-4160 (650) 494-2505
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5.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared according to generally accepted geologic and environmental
practices. No other warranty, either expressed or implied as to the methods, results,
conclusions or professional advice provided is made. It should be recognized that certain
limitations are inherent in the evaluation of subsurface conditions, and that certain
conditions may not be detected during an investigation of this type. If you wish to reduce the
level of uncertainty associated with this study, we should be contacted for additional
consultation.

The analysis, conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based on site
conditions as they existed at the time of our investigation; review of previous reports
relevant to the site conditions; and laboratory results from an outside analytical laboratory.
Changes in the information or data gained from any of these sources could result in changes
in our conclusions or recommendations. If such changes do occur, we should be advised so
that we can review our report in light of those changes.

ARk kB E R R E R R Rk kR

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 9430-4160 (650) 494-2505




TABLE 1A

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
(Al Measurements in Feet)

‘Well Namber Reference Depth Relative
and Date of Elevation To Water Ground
Measurement ) Water Elevation
@
MW-1 ("decp")
8/6/90 37.00 215 15.5
12892 © 210 16.0
42792 2095 16.05
8/10/92 22.20 14.80
2/11/94 15.93(3) 21.07(3)
2/28/4 13.85(4) 23.15(4)
9594 20.19 16.81
12/284 14.91 22.09
4/13/93 14.18 2282
11/1/95 20.50 16.10
3896 11.82 2518
3/25-26/96 3697 13.54 23.43
1047556 21.41 15.59
11597 13.34 23.63
6/23/97 3699 19.61 17.08
1046597 21.5% 15.44
1271248 16.24 20.75
4/24/99 14.21 22.78
12/18/99% 19.28 17.71
72200 2193 1593
1/29/01 19.49 17.50
7/28/01 19.84 17.15
27302 16.03 20.56
723/02 2045 16.54
1/20/03 15.08 21.91
73003 19.06 17.93
127/04 16.45 20.54
7/22/04 40.02 2022 12.80(7)
1/20/05 13.92 26.10
MW-2 ("decp™)
21194 35.40 14.16 (3} 22.24(3)
28/94 1601 (4) 20.39 (4)
8954 1296 17.44
12/28/94 21.42 14.98
4/13/95 19.69 16.71
11/1/95 : 21.91 14.49
37896 14.56 (6) 21.84(6)
3/25-26/96 35.39 10.84 25.55
10/7/96 18.41 17.98
1/15/97 10.07 2632

6/23/57 3640 1373 2267
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Well Number
and Date of
Measurement

MW-1 ("deep™) cont'

10/6/97
12/12/98
4/24/99
12/1899
7/22/00
1729/01
/28101
27302
7723102
1/20/03
730/03
1/27/04
7/22/04
1/20/05

MW-3 ("shallow™)

2/11/94
2128/94
9994
12/28/94
4/13/95
11/1/85
3296
3/25-26/96
1067196
1/15/97
62397
10/6/97
121208
4/24/99
12/1859
2200
1229/01
7/28/01
213102
723/02
1/20/03
7/30/03
172704
7/22/04
1/20/05

MW-4 ("deep")
3/25-26/96

10/7/95
11547

Reference
Elevation
2)

39.42

36.94

3694

36.94

39.95

36.46

Depth
To Water

17.03
1139
10.45
1322
13.73
12.25
16.73(6)
11.40
13.42
10.49
13.47
11.72
13.86
1024

6.97(3)
7.74(4)
9.68
815
8.0S
7.82
5.69
6.91
9.51
6.23
9.65

10.53
7.12
7.17
8.51
9.41
7
8.63
7.99

10.17
6.76

10.13
7.65

11.29
6.24

14.14
22.31
13.78

Relative
Ground
‘Water Elevation

)]

1937
25.01
25.95
2318
22.67
24.15
19.67(6)
25.00
22.98
25.91
2293
24.68
25.56 (7)
2918

29.97(3)
29.20 (4)
2726
28,79
28.89
29.12
3125
30.03
27.43
30.71
27.29
26.41
29.82
29.77
28.43
27.53
29.71
2831
2895
26.77
30.18
26.81
29.29
28.66 (7)
kxR |

2232
14.15
22.68
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Well Number

and Date of
Measurement

MW-4 ("doep™} cont'

6/23/97
10/6/97
1271298
4/24/99
12/18%9
7/22/00
1/25/01
7/28/01
2302
nm
1/20/03
7/30/03
127704
72204
1/20/05

MW.5 ("deep™)

4/24/99
12/18/99
F2200
1/29/01
7/28/01
23/02
723/02
1/20/03
7R0/03
12704
722104
1120/05

MW-§ ("shallow")

3/25-26/96
10/7/96
1/15/97
6/23/97
10/6/97
12/12%8
4/24/99
1271809
TR0
1/29/01

Reference
Elevation
@

36.47

3949

36.77

39.79

36.42

36.42

Depth
To Water

20.90
2.7
17.16
14.55
20,46
20.67
18.06
20.80
15.53
20.26
15.26
20.23
17.15
21.28
14.20

22.86
17.33
219
24.26
20.66
17.19
2n
21.42
20.79
21.07
17.67
20.16
1721
2032
18.34
20.90
15.89

8.52
12.82
772
11.42
12.67
9.15
8.56
10.53
11.50
9.34

Relaitve
Ground
Water Elevation
@

15.57
13.60
1931
21.92
16.01
15.80
18.41
15.67
2094
16.21
21.21
16.24
19.32
1821(7)
25.29

1391
19.44
14.86
12.51
15.11
19.58
14.06
1535
1598
15.70
19.10
16.61
19.56
16.45
18.43
18.89(T)
23.90

27.80
23.60
28.70
25.00
21.75
27.27
27.86
25.89
24.92
27.08
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Well Number
and Date of
Measurement

MW-§ ("shallow") cont'

7728101
273102

7/23/02
1/20/03
7/30/03
1227/04
732104
1/20/0%

MW-7 ("deep™)

6/23/97
10/6/97
12/12/58
472499
12/18/99
72200
1/29/01
7728401
2/3/02
7/23/02
1/20/03
7/30/03
1/27/04
722004
1/20/05

MW-8 ("shallow")

6/23/97
10/6/97
12/129%
4/24/99
1218199
72200
1/29/01
7/28/01
2/3/02
723/02
120003
7/30/03
127/04
7/22/04
1/20/0%

MW-9 ("shallow")

6/23/97

Reference
Elevation
@)

3944

36.83

3584

36.55

3949

36.70

Depth
To Water

N/A
9.32
L33
849
11,35
9.20
11.13
7.65

19.93
2143
16.56
14.48
19.40
19.85
17.5%
20.05
15.89
19.57
1536
19.21
16.84
2017
14.44

574
5.69
401
4.40
491
.47
3.0
492
3.82
il
357
523
4.26
342
13

17.04

Water Elevation
2)

N/A
27.10
25.09
27.93
25.07
2722
2831(7)
Ly

16.90
15.40
20.27
2235
1743
16.98
19.24
16,78
20.94
17.26
2147
17.62
19.99
19.67 (7)
25.40

30.81
1036
32.54
32.15
31.64
31.08
13.54
3163
32.73
3144
32.98
3132
32,29
3407(7)
36.10

19.65
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Well Namber Reference * Depth Relative
and Dste of Elevation To Water Ground
Measurement (2) Water Flevation
@)
MW-9 ("shallow") cont'
10/6/97 19.17 20.53
12/12/98 14.18 22.52
4/24/99 1233 24.37
12/1899 16.14 20.56
7/22/00 15.78 20.92
1/29/01 14.65 22.05
7/28/01 1533 21.37
2/3/02 12.59 24.11
T7123/02 15.27 21.43
1/20/03 12.27 24.43
7130/03 14.85 21.85
127/04 11.72 24.98
7/22/04 3971 15.17 24.54 (T
1/20/05 10.16 29,52
Notes to Table 1A

(1) N/A=not applicable.

(2) Elevations from a survey conducted by Andreas Deak, California Licensed Land Surveyor, March 21, 1996
and June 23, 1997, City of Qakland datum; and by Virgil D. Chavez Land Surveying, California Licensed
Land Surveyor, July 22, 2004, NGVD 29 datum.

(3) Well under pressure when locking cap removed; water leve! mey not have been stabilized.

(4) Depth to water was measured over a 120 minute period; indicated depths appear to be stabilized readings.

(5) Surveyed clevations of wells MW 1 and MW-2 varicd to 0.02 foot on March 21, 1996 survey as compared to
February 11, 1994 survey; previously calculated measurements of clevation have mot been modified to
reflect the new survey data. Similar slight survey differences on June 20, 1997 have not been corrected.

(6) Well not stabilized (water level rising).

(7} (Initial elevation to NGVD datum).
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TABLE B
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER GRADIENT INFORMATION

Date Shallow Wells Deep Wells
Direction Inclination Direction Inclination
8/590 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/28/92 N/A N/A N/A N/A
427/92 N/A N/A N/A N/A
8/10/92 N/A N/A N/A N/A
211/94 N/A N/A N/A N/A
27284 N/A N/A N/A N/A
9/9/94 N/A N/A N/A N/A
12/28/94 N/A N/A N/A N/A
4/13/95 N/A N/A N/A N/A
11/1/95 N/A N/A N/A N/A
3/8/96 N/A N/A N/A N/A
3/25-26M96 (2) N/A N/A N/A 0.01
1077/96 (2) N/A N/A N/A 0.02
1/15/97(2) N/A N/A S33E 0.13
6/23/97 (3) Nasw 0.24 S68E 007
10/6/97 (3) N47W 0.29 S35E 0.11
12/12/98 (3) N3IIW 0.32 S47E 0,05
4/24/99 (3) NSSW 0.17 S44E 0.07
12/18799 (3) NSsSwW 0.26 S44E 0.07
7/22/00 (3) NSOW 0.24 S65E 019
1/29/01 (3) N47W 030 S65E 0.20
7/28/01 (3) Ni1w 0.24 S65E 0.05
273/02(3) Nisow 0.23 S65E 0.05
7/23/02 (3) NS1W 0.24 S8SE 0.11
1/20/03 (3) NS5OwW 0.22 SS0E 019
7/30/03 (3) N6 w 023 866E 0.10
1/27/04(3) N&eow 0.19 S77E 0.10
F/22/04 (3) N6OW 0.22 S$57E 0.08
1/20/05(3) N4sw 0.17 S30E 0.04

Notes to Table 1B

(1) NA=notapplicable,
(2) Six wells.
(3) Nine wells,
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TABLE2
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(Results reported in parts per billion, ppb/ug/) (1)

Well and TPH MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes ol &

Date Gasoline Benzene Grease

HVOC ()

MW-1 (“deep™)
2/6/50 (2) 54,000 NA 3,500 3,260 1,900 9,400 7,600
122892 2,000,000 NA 7.400 17,000 28,000 120,600 7,500 (%)
42792 (3) 500,000 NA 3,400 6,400 10,000 45,000 440,000 (6)
42792 (4) 175,000 NA 4,200 4,400 3,200 14,500 N/A
8/10/92 170,000 NA 4200 4200 3300 15900 120,000 (6)
21154 1,806,000 NA ND 5100 5,200 23,900 16,000 (6)
9/9/94 23,000,000 NA 56,000 61,000 9,100 137,000 580,000 (&)
12/28/94 55000 NA 3,700 5300 1,400 5,800 83,000 (6)
413595 45,000 NA 2,800 3,400 1,200 5100 50,000 {5)
11/1/95 44,000 NA 2,600 3,400 1,400 5,900 52,000 (5)
3/25/96 45,000 NA 3,000 4100 1,600 6,300 46,000 (5) (7)
10/8/96 55,000 490 3,300 4,500 1,700 7,100 1,068 (5) (D
116/97 48,000 310 2,600 3,200 1,300 5300 110,000 (3) ()
6/23/97 40,000 ND<100 2,300 3,500 1,500 6,300 190,008 (5) (7
1077197 45,000 ND<680 2,500 3,600 1,700 6,800 150,000 (5) ()
12112/98 39000 ND<1,500 3,000 100 1,460 5,500 67,000 (5) (1)
4/24/9¢ 33,000 ND<204 2,30 3300 1,100 4,100 140,000 (5} (T)
424/95 (8) 41,000 1,100 2,500 3,700 1,500 5,700 N/A
12/18/99 43000  ND<200 2,600 3,860 1,400 5,800 110,000 (5) (7)
722100 37,000  ND<200 2,200 2,600 1,300 5200 320,000 (5) (7
129/01 36000 ND<200 2,160 2,300 1,200 4,500 76,000 (5) (7)
7/28/01 99,000 ND<250 1,560 1300 1,700 6,600 86,000 (53 (7
2302 42,000 ND<500 1,200 1,300 1,100 3,900 42,000 (5) (7)
7/23/02 53,000 ND<1000 1,700 2,800 1,500 5100 170,000 (5) (T)
1/20/03 33,000 ND<2000 2,100 2500 1,300 4,400 65,000 (5) (7
7130/03 24000  ND<300 1,300 1,500 760 2,700 55,000 (5)
1227104 21,000  ND<250 1,600 1,500 1,100 3200 220,000 (5)
712204 31,000 ND<1000 1,500 1,700 1,200 4100 780,000 (5) (7)
1/20/05 25000 ND<270 1,300 1,400 1,000 2,800 72,000 (5) (7)
MW_2 ("decp™)

211994 130 NA 2 11 52 73 ND (6)

9/9/94 1,600 NA 59 ND ND 6.9 ND (5)

12/28/94 330 NA 100 38 54 47 5100 (6)

4/13/95 1,300 NA 280 69 33 23 ND (5)

11/1/9% 100 NA 9.9 ND _ ND ND ND {5)
312596 4,500 Na 470 57 220 230 ND (5) (D)
14/3/96 710 41 1.9 0.54 1.0 1.0 ND (5 (D
1/16/97 330 12 4 24 13 9.9 ND (5 (D
623/97 280 10 12 0.69 ND 13 NA (7

1042/97 320 ND<3$§ 4.5 ND ND ND NA (T}

1212/98 290  ND<Il n 0.76 10 19 ND (5)(T)
424/99 360 21 36 13 9.2 19 ND<5000 (5) (T)
121899 210 ND<200 13 ND 29 7.7 ND<5000 {5) (7)
7/22/00 180 ND<$ 10 ND 45 6.0 ND<5000 (5} (7)
1/25/01 130 ND<§ 16 ND 1.9 3.8 ND<5000 (5)(7}
72801 ND<30 ND<5 2.7 ND 0.64 0.69 ND<5000 (5} (7)
2/3i02 140 ND<5 55 ND 9.0 12 ND<5000 (5) (T)
7123/02 780  ND<I$ 52 20 4“4 62 ND<5000 (5) (T)
1/20/03 1900  ND<50 120 10 120 o4 ND<5000 (5) (7)
730103 710 ND=<20 43 1.3 24 59 ND<5000 (5} (7N
12704 180 ND<5.0 10 ND<0.5 32 10 ND<5000 (3) (7)
T2U04 ND<50 ND<5.0 090 ND<0.5 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<S5000 (5) ()
1/20/05 9% ND<5.0 13 ND<0.5 1.5 1.0 ND<5000 (5) (7}
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Well and TPH MTBE Benzene Toluens Ethyl- Xylenes Ol &

Date Gasoline Benzene Grease

HVOC (T)

MW-3 ("shallow")
21194 ND NA ND ND ND ND ND (6)
9/9/94 710 NA 10 ND ND 3s ND (6)
12/28/94 2,300 NA 7.8 ND 130 73 ND (6)
471395 1,700 NA 2.9 ND 61 24 ND (5)
11/1/95 1,100 NA 44 ND 27 22 ND (5}
325196 2,300 NA 4.0 0.96 120 65 ND () (D
10/8/96 160 ND ND 0.5 12 0.77 ND (5)(7)
1/16/97 1,800 71 18 0.68 48 &6 ND<5000 (5) (7
6/23/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA(T)
10/7/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA(T)
12/12/08 1,900 ND 18 0.78 % 2 ND (5) (D
424/99 2,100 ND 15 0.85 79 43 ND<5000 (5) (T)
12/18/99 330 ND 0.51 ND ND ND ND<5000 {5) (T)
7/22/00 230 ND 0.89 24 ND ND ND<5000 (5) (D
1/29/01 450 ND<$ 11 1.6 11 36 ND<5000 (5)
72801 ND<50 ND<3 ND<0.5 ND ND ND ND<5000(5)
2/3/02 o8 ND<35 ND<0.5 ND ND ND ND<5000 (5)
7/23/02 ND<50 ND<S ND<g.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<¢.5 ND<5000 (5)
120003 700 ND<S$.0 1.6 0.5 41 21 ND<5000 (5)
7/30/03 ND<50 ND<35.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5000 (5)
1/27/04 85 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.87 ND<5000(5)
7/22/04 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5000 (5)
1720008 440 ND<5.0 0.51 0.67 71 2.6 ND<5600 (5)
MW-4 {"deep")

326/96 9,900 NA 4,000 40 n 100 ND (5 (7
10/8/96 7,800 140 3.900 3 3 40 ND (5) (7
1/16/97 4,800 84 1,900 21 2.5 27 8200 (5) (D
6/23/97 6,200 160 2,800 20 20 23 ND (5){T)
10/7/97 4,400 85 1,800 14 18 14 ND (5)(T)
1212498 3,500 110 1,500 13 39 14 ND (5} (T
4/24/99 3100 ND<10 1,760 2 67 21 7,500 (5) (D
12/18/99 2,600 33 1,000 12 32 10 ND<5000 (5) {7)
7/22/00 2,700 &0 940 14 31 12 7,000 (3) (7)
1/29/01 2,500 ND<5 980 11 s 5 ND<5000 (5)(T)
7/28/01 1100 27 2% 63 19 48 90,000 (5) (7)
23/02 2,100 ND<25 890 23 a 20 7,408 (5) (T
723/02 1,200 ND<17 490 11 22 838 ND<5000 (5) ()
1/20/03 1,900 ND<80 740 11 32 12 ND<5000 (5) (D
7/30/03 1700  ND<I50 440 89 18 6.1 ND<5000 (5) (T
127/04 1,100 ND<10 350 10 17 50 31,000 (5) (T)
7/22/04 910  ND<100 210 79 19 65 54,000 (5) ()
1/20/08 1,900 ND<200 550 36 63 43 ND<5000 (5) (1
MW-5 (Ydeep)
3/26/96 1,200 NA 43 8.2 <) o8 ND (5)(T)
10/8/96 6,700 190 260 92 410 2 1] ND {(53{D
11697 3,000 %0 150 68 190 180 ND (5)¢(D)
6123197 12,000 150 10 170 920 800 NA(D

10/7/97 10,000 ND<430 310 62 530 500 NA(D
12/12/98 1,000  ND<660 400 120 740 480 ND (5)(7)
4/24/99 9300 ND<i100 390 290 826 70 ND<5000 (5)(7)
12/18/99 7,000  ND<100 250 52 =00 300 ND<5000 (5) (T
7/22/00 14000  ND<100 290 140 770 630 12,000 (5} (7}
1120/01 8200 ND<5 180 42 420 250 11,000 (5) (T)
7728401 9,100 ND<70 190 67 540 430 ND<5000 (5} (7)
2/3/02 1,000  ND<100 250 160 730 540 ND<5000 (5)
7r23/02 6400 ND<110 160 67 540 390 ND<5000 (5)
1/26/03 7300  ND<170 190 80 480 310 ND<5000 (5) (1)
7/30/03 8700  ND<300 170 35 470 300 ND<5000 (5)(7)
1/27/04 7,600  ND<400 226 50 460 290 ND<5000 (5)
7/22/04 10,000 ND<250 200 33 510 400 ND<5000 (5)
1220/05 8,500 ND<250 130 63 430 280 ND<5000 (5) (T
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Well ol
Date

MW-6 ("shallow™)

326/96
10/8/96
1/15/97
672397
10/7/97
12/12/98
424/99
12/18/9%
7/22/00
1/28/01
7/28/01
27302
7/23/02
120/03
7/30/03
1227104
712204
1/20/05

MW.7 (deep™

62357
107797
12/12/98
4/24/99
1218/99
7/22/00
129/¢1
7/28/01
213102
TA23102
1/20/03
7/30/03
1727104
772204
1/20/05

MW-8 ("shallow")

6/23/97
1077797
1212498
4/24/99
12/1859
/22100
1/29/01
7/28/01
2/3/02
7/23/02
1/20/03
730/03
1227104
7/22/04
1720005

TPH

Gasoline

9,900
1,300
6,500
3,160

960

2,900
2300
2,260

NA
2,500
1,100
3,300
2,000
2,600
1,200
3,100

8,700
7,500
5000

7,400
4,000
4,200

3,400

5,300
3,000

3,200

610
120
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND<350
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50

MTBE Benzene

NA

57

220

100
ND<74
ND<160
ND<10
ND<200
ND<10
ND<10
NA
ND<50
ND<20
ND<30
ND<70
ND=<400
ND<45
ND<235

ND<20
ND<31¢
ND<19¢

ND<10

ND<10

ND<80

ND<1¢

ND<70

ND<25

ND<50
ND<170
ND=<400

ND<30
ND<170

ND<25

59

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND<3
ND<5
16
ND<$
ND<3
ND<5
ND<5
ND<5
ND<5

1,000
120
570
410

78
230
430
179
90
220
NA
29
160
370
250
420
110
280

Tohuene

150

16
34
10

6.6

9.6
1
NA
18

20
32
21

180
27
180
21
128
110

az

15
19
3

14

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND=0.5

Ethyl-
Benzen

470

170

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

- .xyhu_.‘_, [

720
4.0

140

110

150

210
K5 |
180
21
110
140
61

18
34

24
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND<0.5
ND<0,5
ND<0.5
ND<(.5
ND<D.5
ND<0.5

Ol &
Grease
BVOC(T)

ND (5)(7)

ND (5) (7)

ND (5)(7)

NA (D

NA (7)

ND(5)(T)

ND<5000 (5) (7)

ND<5000 (5) (7)

ND<5000 (5} (7)

ND<5000 (5) (7)
NA

ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5)}(7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 {5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (3) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)

ND (3)(7)

ND (5) (D)

ND (5} (7)
ND<5000 (5 (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
10,000 (5) (7)
7,000 (5)(T)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5)(7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (3)(7)
19,000 (5) (7)

ND (3)(7)

ND (3) (7

ND (53(7)

ND<5000 (5) (T)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) ()
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (T)
ND<5000 (5) ()
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7}
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5} (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (1)
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Well md TPH MTBE __ Benzene Toluene - - - Ethyl- - - Xylnes - Ool& "
Date Gasoline Benzene Grease
HVOC (T)
MW.9 ("shallow™)
6/23/97 32,000 250 340 280 1,500 4,300 ND () (T
1077597 33,000 ND<650 880 350 1500 4,700 ND (53 (7}
12/12/98 3400 ND<78 160 14 20 210 ND (5)(7)
424/99 3,100 22 130 18 220 190 ND (3) (D
12/18/99 7,500 100 220 44 440 650 ND<5000 (5) (7}
TR200 4,900 ND<i0 93 15 240 250 71,008 (5)(T)
1/29/01 3,800 ND<10 160 35 260 K3 ) 4,000
7/2801 5700 ND<20 43 27 210 420 ND<5000 (5) (T}
2/3/02 7,800 ND<50 9 Lid 450 640 ND<3000 (5) (7}
7/23/02 2300 ND<50 29 14 120 2% ND<35000 (5} (7)
1720403 5000  ND<30 76 25 350 340 ND<5000 (5)
7730/03 S70 ND<$ 1.2 12 14 43 ND<5000 (5) (7)
1/27/04 820 ND<20 14 26 35 35 ND<3000(3) (D
/22104 460 ND<25 53 1.2 40 72 ND<3000 (5} (T)
120/05a 330 ND<$ 6.2 1.5 89 12 ND<5000 (5)(7)
1/20/05b (10} 150 ND<5 1.5 0.55 26 37 N/A
EB-4 ("grab” gw sample)
3/8/9 . 15000 NA 780 840 1,300 550 1500 (53 (N
MCL NA 13/5(9) 1 150 700 1,750 NA
Notes to Table 2

(1) ND - non-detect; N/A - not applicable

(2) Kaldveer Associates report, September, 1990

(3) Sequoia Analytical Laboratory

(4) Applied Remediation Laboratory

(5) Gravimetric Method

(6) Infrared Method

(7) HVOC detected: sec Table 3

(8) Free-phase product observed in bailer (additional sample)

(9) Primary and secondary MCL, respectively.

(10) Supplemental sample following initial bailer volume removal.




1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E-10-1F-565F; September 16, 2005; Tables Page 11

iee..  TABLEJ3. e

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (HVOC)
(Results reported in parts per billion, ppb/ug/1} (1) (2)

Well CA 12 12 ca12 trns 1,2 1,2 PCE TCE VCL
and Date DCB DCA DCE DCE DCP

MW-1 ("deep™

3/25/96 ND<S$ 72 53 82 ND<S$ ND<5 ND<5 78 25

10/8/96 ND<20 ND<20  ND<20 45 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 26

1/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

623197 ND<2 10 41 130 3 ND<2 50 23 54

10/7/97 35 74 22 82 38 ND<2 ND<3 95 68

12/12/98 ND<2.5 74  ND<2.5 26 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.7 ND<2.5 73
4/24/99 (8) 21 9.9 35 61 28 2.0 ND<4,2 ND<1.5 2

12/18%99 (9) 33 8.0 1.2 12 28 12 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 72
7R2/00 (10)  ND<2.5 160 ND<2.$ 15 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<2.5 82
1729/01 (11)  ND<10.0 230 ND<Io 3 ND<10.0 ND<10.0  ND<100  ND<10.0 ND<10.0
712801 (12) 7.4 9.0 0.9 14 64 095  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 15

2/3/02 (13) 55 10.0 14 23 55 059  ND<0.5 ND<0,5 7.4
7302 (14)  ND<10.0 25 ND<10.0 15 ND<10.0 ND<10.0  ND<10.0 ND<I0.0 ND<l10.0
1/20/03 ND<10.0 11 ND<10.0 36 ND<10.0 ND<10.0 ND<10.0 ND<10.0 11

730003 ND<20.0  ND<20.0 ND<20.0 ND<20.0 ND<20.0 ND<20.0  ND<20.0 ND<20.0 ND<20.0
112704 ND<30.0 ND<50.0 ND<50.0 ND<%0.0 ND<50.0 ND<500  ND<50.0 ND<$0.0 ND<50.0
7122/04 ND<50.0  ND<30.0 ND<50.0 ND<50.0 ND<50.0 ND<50.0  ND<50.0 ND<50.0 ND<50.0
12005 (19) 81 ND<5.0 ND<$.0 27 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 32

MW.-2 ("deep™)

3/25/9%6 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 87 11 ND<0.5 1.0 ND<0.5 32 0.92
10/2/96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 15 9.6 ND<0.5 1.1 ND<0.5 66 ND<0.5
116/97 NA NA Na NA NA NA NA NA NA

623497 ND<0.$ ND<0.5 9.7 8.0 ND<0.5 086  ND<0.5 96 ND<S
107197 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 18 11 ND<0.5 12 ND<0.5 15 ND<0.5
12/12/98 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 16 9.4 ND<0.5 11 ND<1 75  ND<0.5
424/99 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 13 7.8 ND<0.5 092  ND<0.5 84 ND<05
12/18/99 ND<0.% ND<0.5 15 9.0 ND<0,5 15 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5
7122/00 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 17 10 ND<0.5 12 ND<1.0 120 ND<0.5
1/29/01 ND<0.5 ND<0,3 12 9.1 ND<0.5 0.9 ND<5.0 120 ND<0.5
7128/01 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 9.7 78 ND<0,5 095  ND<5.0 120  ND<0.5
213/02 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 71 67 ND<0.$ 072 ND<0.3 90  ND<0S
7723102 ND<9.$ ND<0.5 17 2.1 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.$ 097 ND<0.5
1/20/03 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 16 2.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.§ ND<0.5  ND<0.5
7/30/03 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 17 14  ND<0S ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5
127/04 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 14 89 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 94  ND<0.5
1204 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 66 65 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 80  ND<0.5
1/20/05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 8.7 7.8 ND<0,5 069  ND<0.5 120 ND<0.5
MW-3 ("shallow”)

3/25/9 ND<0,5 ND<0,5 0.56 12 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<.5
10/8/96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 L1 0.87 ND<0.5 ND<0.$ ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5
11647 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

612397 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 0.54 0.76 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5
1077197 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.$ ND<0.5  ND<0.5
1212/98 ND<0,5 ND<0,5 0.51 082 ND<0.5 ND<0.8 ND<1 ND<(.5  ND<0.$
424/99 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 0.65 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.$ ND<0.S  ND<0.§
121899 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 072 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.$ ND<0.5  ND<0.5
72/00 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.582 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<0.5  ND<0.§
1/29/01 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.$ ND<5.0 ND<0.S  ND<0.§
7128/01 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5
2302 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.§ ND<0.5  ND<0.5
7123/02 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.$ ND<0.5  ND<0.$
1/20/03 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.§ ND<0.5  ND<0.§
7/30/03 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.§ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5
127/04 ND<0.% ND<0.5 ND<0.S ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.§

7/22/04 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
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Well CA 1,2 1,2 <isl2  trmld—32———PCE— - ~TPCE— VCL
and Date DCB DCA DCE DCE DCP

MW.-3 (“shallow™) continned

1/20/05 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5
MW-4 ("deep™)

3/26/96 ND<8 2 ND<2 300 92 ND<8 38 150 44
10/8/96 ND<15 2 4.9 320 ND<15 ND<15 5 130 60
1/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
623097 (5) 3.6 21 53 340 10 ND<3 11 110 3
10/7/97 ND<3 20 ND<8§ 380 29 ND<8 ND<12 56 56
12/1298 (7) ND<3.5 18 ND<3.5 150 12 ND<8 ND<4.3 12 5
4124199 ND<8.5 20 ND<g.5 30 12 ND<8.5 33 240 43
12/18/9% ND<10.0 27  ND<10.0 390 13 ND<10.0 ND<10.0 39 ND<10.0
72200 ND<10.0 38 ND<10.0 620 ND<10.0 ND<10.0 ND<10.0 19 97
129101 ND<5.0 35 ND<5.0 380 15 ND<35.0 ND<5.0 19 97
7/28/01 ND<7.5 29 ND<5.0 316 1B ND<5.0 ND<5.0 8.4 150
2302 (13) ND<7.0 22 ND<7.0 310 16 ND<7.0 NIx7.0 20 120
T23/02 ND<0.5 30 ND<0.5 240 17 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 230
120/03 ND<10.0 28 ND<10.0 200 16 ND<10.0 ND<10.0 &9 84
730/03 ND<10.0 32 ND<10.0 230 13 ND<10.0 ND<10.0 13 2%
12754 (A7) ND<5.0 41 ND<5.0 370 25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 32 319
7122104 (18) ND<5.0 23 ND<5.0 120 13 ND<35.0 ND<5.0 9.6 280
1/20/05 (19) ND<5.0 23 ND<5.0 320 23 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 81 130
MW-5 ("decp®)

3/26/9% 14 ND<(.5 21 62 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 10
10/8/96 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 4.9 44 ND<2.5§ ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 24
Y16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/23/97 (5) 2.0 21 2.0 7.2 .71 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 13
1077497 1.9 14 28 3.4 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 10
12/12/98 14 20 11 3.7 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1.5 ND<1 53
4/24/99 ND<«1 1.9 1.9 4.8 ND<] ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 6.3
12/18/99 1.6 1.7 18 19 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 2.9
7/22/00 1.8 24 1.4 26 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 50
1/29/01 ND<1.0 22 2.6 a2z ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 22
7/28/01 1.4 1.3 1.7 1.4 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 26
23/02(13) 18 290 1 3.9 0,95 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4.6
7/23/02 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
1/20/03 ND<1.0 14 14 1.6 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1.3
730/03 ND<1.0 12 11 1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2.0
1/27/04 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 ND<5{} ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<35.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0
7122104 ND<5.0 ND<35.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.6 ND<5.¢ ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
1/20/05 1.1 0.84 ND<30 ND<$5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<35.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0
MW-6 ("shallow™)

3126/96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 39 15 ND<0.5 1.9 0.77 2 ND<0.5
10/8/96 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 13 9.9 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 657 ND<05
1116/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
62397 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.6 10 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.63 0.50
107797 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 34 7.9 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 082 ND<0.5
12/12/98 (7} ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.5 84 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5
4/24/99 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3 17 ND<0.5 0.89 ND<1 0.73 0.59
118799 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 22 83 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<D.5 0.62
7/22/00 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 12 923 ND<0.5 ND<1).5 ND<1.0 ND<().5 0.97
1/29/01 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.1 11 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<5.0 ND<(.5 077
7128401 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2/3/02 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.5 13 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
/23402 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 93 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<i.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
1/20/03 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 18 14 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
7/30/03 ND<1.0 ND<(.5 1.3 7.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 27
127104 A7) ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 84 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 32
7722104 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 13 33 ND<0.5 ND<10.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

1/20/05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.99 8.7 ND<q. 3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5
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_Wwell CA 12 1.2
and Date DCH DCA
MW-7 ("deep™)

6/23/97 0.93 1.6 ND<0.5
10/7/97 ND<2 ND<2 ND<2
12/12/98 ND<2 22 ND<2
424/99 ND<2 24 ND<2
12/18%9 (9) ND<3 87 ND<3
72200 (10)  ND<S 18 ND<$
1/29/01 (11) ND<S 18 ND<5
72801 (A2) ND<5 11 ND<5
2/3/02 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
723/02 ND<14.0 126 ND<I10.0
1/20/03 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<2.3
730003 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<2.5
127/04 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
712204 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
1/20/05 ND<2.5 2.7 ND<2.5
MW-8 ("shallow™

6/23/97 ND<1 54 ND<1
104197 ND<0.5 1.1 ND<0.5
12/12/98 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
4/24/99 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
12/18/99 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
7122/00 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/29/01 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
72801 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<(0.5
23102 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
T123102 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/20/03 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05
7/30/03 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
127704 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
72204 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/20/05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW.9 (shallow™)

6/23/97 (5) ND<1 21 ND<i
10/7/97 (6) ND<0.5 1.6 2.1
12/12/98 ND<0.5 0.7 0.53
4/24/99 ND<0.5 0.81 0.52
1211899 ND<0.5 1.1 0.67
TRU00 ND<1 14 ND<1
1/29/01 ND<0.5 12 0.71
7/128/01 ND<(.5 087 ND<0D.5
2/3/02 ND=0.5 12 ND<0.$
723102 ND<2.5 35 ND<i3s
120/03 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
730/03 ND<0.5 ND<x(.5 ND<0.5
127/04 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
TRU4 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/20/05a(19)  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/20/05b (20) ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
EB-4 (grab)

3/896 ND ND ND
MCL NA 600 0.5

Notes to Table 3 presented on following page

_clsl2  trmei2
DCE DCE
24 12
85 14
97 ND<2Z
K )} ND<2
120 ND<3
170 ND<3
170 ND<5
170 ND<5
94 ND<5.0
180 ND<10.0
50 ND<2.5
138 ND<2.5
130 ND<5.0
120 ND<5.0
110 ND<2.5
64 ND<1
16 ND<0.5
34 ND<0.5
19 ND<0.5
53 ND<0.5
1.7 ND<0.5
10 ND<0.5
2.6 ND<0.5
6.6 ND<0.5
¥ ND<0.5
7.3 ND<{0.5
25 ND<(.5
4 ND<0.5
20 ND<0.5
65 ND<0.5
14 ND<1
21 ND<0.5
19 ND<0.5
31 ND<0.5
37 ND<(.5
1.6 ND<1
ND<0.5 8.2
0.92 ND<0.5
24 ND<0.5
ND<2.5 ND<2.5
ND<1 ND<1
ND<0.5 ND<(0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
42 ND
6 10

DCP

ND<0.5
ND<2
ND<2
ND<2
ND<3
ND<$
ND<S
ND<3
ND<5.0
ND=<10.0
ND<2.5
ND<2.5
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<2.5

ND<1

ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

ND<1
0.7
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<1
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND=<0.5
ND<2.5
ND<1
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

ND

9.5

ND<3.5
923
ND<3
ND<$5
ND<5
ND<$
ND<$.0
ND<10.0
11
ND<2.5
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<2.5

34
19
24
ND<5.0
ND<1.5
33
3s

15
3a
83
52

35

ND<1

ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<1

ND<5.0
ND<3.0
ND<0.5
ND<2.5
ND<}

ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

130

2 PCE - — FCE-

17
110
ND<2

12

6.9

ND<10.0
ND<2.5
ND<2.5

ND<5.0

100

27
4.7
34
6.4
1.6

21
4.6

6.7
20
31

&1

14

ND<0.5
ND<(.5

ND<1
ND<0.5

ND<0.5
ND<2.5
ND<1

ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

340

1.5
ND<2
ND<2
ND<2
ND<3
ND<5
ND~<3

61
ND<5.0

ND<10.0
ND<2.5
9.5

ND<5.0

ND<1

ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0,5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<(.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<1.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

ND<1
2.7

ND<).5

ND<Q.5

ND<1

ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<2.5
ND<1

ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

ND

0.5
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e w——Notes to Tahle 3 e -

(1) ND=non-detect; reporting limit 0.5 ug/! (ppb) unless otherwise stated
{2) N/A=not applicable

{3) Composite

(4) Abbreviations as follows:

CA Chloroethane 1,2 DCP 1,2 Dichloropropane

1,2 DCB 1,2 Dichlorobenzene PCE Tetrachloroethene (perchloroethen
1,2 DCA 1,2 Dichloroethane TCE trichloroethene

cis 1,2 DCE cis 1,2 Dichloroethene VCL vinyl chloride

trans 1,2 DCE trans 1,2 Dichloroethene

(5) 6/23/97 additional detections:
MW-4: 4.8 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
MW-5: 0.53 ppb 1 4-Dichlorobenzene
MW-9: 2.1 ppb chloroform (tetrachloromethane)

{6) 10/7/97 additional detections:
MW-9: 0.65 chloroform (tetrachloromethane)

(7) 12/12/98 additional detections:

MW-4: 6.2 ppb 1,3-Dichlorobenzene

MW-4: 4.8 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzene

MW-6: 8.9 ppb 1,1,}-Trichlorocthane

4/24/99 additional detections:

MW-1: 1.6 ppb Chloroform

MW-1: 2.5 ppb 1.4-Dichlorobenzene

(9) 12/18/9% additional detections:
MW-1: 1.3 ppb Dibromochloromethane
MW-1: 1.2 ppb 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
MW-1: 2.2 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
MW-1: 9.9 ppb 1, 4-Dichiorobenzene

{10}7/22/00 additional detections:
MW-1: 5.0 ppb 14 Dichlorobenzene
MW.7: 6.1 ppb 1,4 Dichlorobenzene

(11)1/29/01 additional detections:
MW-1: 23.0 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: 6.3 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: 9.0 ppb 1.4 Dichlorobenzene

(12)7/28/01 additional detections:
MW-1: 0.60 ppb 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
MW-1: 1.2 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenzene
MW-1: 3.0 ppb 1,4 Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: 26 ppb 1,4 Dichlorobenzene
MW-7: 5.9 ppb 1,4 Dichlorobenzene

{13)2/3/02 additional detections:

MW-1: 0.73 ppb 2-Chloroethy] Vinyl Ether
MW-1: 1.8 ppb 13 Dichlorobenzene
MW-1: 3.8 ppb 1.4 Dichlorobenzenc
MW-4: 9.8 ppb 1.4 Dichlorobenzene
MW-5: 0.59 ppb 1.4 Dichlorcbenzene

(14)7/23/02 additional detections:
MW-1: 112 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenzene

(15) 1/20/03 additional detections:

None

(16)7/30/03 additional detections:
None

(17) 1/27/04 additional detections:
MW-4; 11 ppb 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: 9.7 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: 12 ppb 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
MW-6: 13 ppb 1,1,2-Trichloroethane

(18) 7/22/04 additional detections:

MW-4: 6.9 ppb 1,3-Dichlorocbenzene
MW-4: 6.2 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzene

(8

S

Notes continued following page
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(19) 1/20/05 additional detections:
MW-1: 60 ppb Chloromethane
MW-4: 5.5 ppb 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: 74 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
MW-9: 0.92 ppb Bromodichloromethane
(20) Supplemental sample following initial bailer volume removal.
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— TABLE4

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (PNA, PAH)
{Results reported in parts per billion, ppb/ug/D (1)(2)(3)

Well Phenanthrene Naphthalene

aaud Date

MW-1 ("deep™)

6/23/97 12 2200
107497 ND<100 810
MCL N/A N/A
Notes to Table 4

{1} ND =non-detect
(2) N/A=not applicable
(3} Detected compounds only
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I TABLES .

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL PARAMETERS
(Results reported in parts per million, mg/T) (1)

Well and Dissolved Ferroas Nitrate
Date Oxygen Iron
MW-1 ("deep™
10/896 15 ND ND
1/16/97 14 3.6 ND
6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A
107797 N/A N/A N/A
12/12/98 N/A N/A N/A
4124199 N/A N/A N/A
1218490 N/A N/A N/A
7722/00 N/A N/A N/A
1/29/01 N/A N/A N/A
7/28/01 N/A N/A N/A
U302 N/A N/A N/A
7/23/02 N/A N/A N/A
1/20/03 N/A N/A N/A
730/03 N/A N/A N/A
127104 N/A N/A N/A
T/22/04 N/A N/A N/A
1/20/05 N/A N/A N/A
MW-2 ("deep™)
10/8/96 a? ND 3
11697 54 028 3
6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A
107197 N/A N/A N/A
12/12/98 N/A N/A N/A
424199 N/A N/A N/A
12/18/9% N/A N/A N/A
72200 N/A N/A N/A
1/29/01 N/A N/A N/A
72801 N/A N/A N/A
273/02 N/A N/A N/A
2302 N/A N/A N/A
120103 N/A N/A N/A
T30/03 N/A N/A N/A
1/27/04 N/A N/A N/A
THH4 N/A N/A N/A
1/20/05 N/A N/A N/A
MW-3 (“shallow")
10/8196 3s ND ND
11647 52 ND ND
6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A
10/7197 N/A N/A N/A
12112098 N/A N/A N/A
424199 N/A N/A N/A
1218/99 N/A N/A N/A
F/22/00 N/A N/A N/A
1/29/01 N/A N/A N/A
72801 N/A N/A N/A
213/02 N/A N/A N/A
7/23/02 N/A N/A N/A
1/20/03 N/A N/A N/A
73003 N/A N/A N/A
1/27/04 N/A N/A N/A
722/04 N/A N/A N/A

1/20/05 N/A N/A N/A

Sulfate

ND

ND
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/a
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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e Wellmd o i Dissolved Ferrons Nitrate .
Date Ozxygen Iron
MW-4 ("deep™)
10/8/96 30 ND ND
116797 4.7 .75 ND
6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A
10/797 N/A N/A . N/A
12/12/98 N/A N/A N/A
4/24/99 N/A N/A N/A
12/18/99 N/A N/A N/A
7122700 N/A N/A N/A
1/29/01 N/A N/A N/A
7/28/01 N/A N/A N/A
23/02 N/A N/A N/A
7/23/02 N/A N/A N/A
120/03 N/A N/A N/A
730/03 N/A N/A N/A
1727/04 N/A N/A N/A
7122104 N/A N/A N/A
1/20/05 N/A N/A N/A
MW-§ ("deep™)
(/8796 28 ND ND
1/16/97 34 038 ND
6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A
10/797 N/A N/A N/A
12/12/98 N/A N/A N/A
424/99 N/A N/A N/A
12/18/99 N/A N/A N/A
T7122/00 N/A N/A N/A
1/25/01 N/A N/A N/A
7/28/01 N/A N/A N/A
21302 N/A N/A N/A
T123/02 N/A N/A N/A
1/20/03 N/A N/A N/A
T30/03 N/A N/A N/A
1/27/04 N/A N/A N/A
TI2204 N/A N/A N/A
1/20/05 N/A N/A N/A
MW-6 ("shaflow")
10/8/96 7 ND ND
1/16/97 2.7 0.28 ND
6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A
10/7/97 N/A N/A N/A
12/12/08 N/A N/A N/A
4/24/99 N/A N/A N/A
12/18/99 N/A N/A N/A
7/22/00 N/A N/A N/A
1/29/01 N/A N/A N/A
7/28/01 N/A N/A N/A
2/3/02 N/A N/A N/A
712302 N/A N/A N/A
1/20/03 N/A N/A N/A
7/30/03 N/A N/A N/A
1727104 N/A N/A N/A
TR204 N/A N/A N/A

1/20/03 N/A N/A N/A

Sulfate

ND

N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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Wel and o Dissolved Ferrous Nitrate Sulfate
Date Ozygen Trom o
MW-7 (*deep”)
6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A N/A
10/7/97 N/A N/A N/A N/A
12/12/98 N/A N/A N/A N/A
4/24/99 N/A N/A N/A N/A
12/18/5% N/A N/A N/A N/A
722/00 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/29/01 N/A N/A N/A N/A
7/28/01 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2/3/02 N/A N/A N/A N/A
23102 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/20/03 N/A N/A N/A N/A
730403 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1727104 N/A N/A N/A N/A
712204 N/A N/A N/A N/A
| 1/20/05 N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-8 ("shatlow")
‘ 6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A N/A
10/797 N/A N/A N/A N/A
| 12/12/98 N/A N/A N/A N/A
‘ 4/24/99 N/A N/A N/A N/A
12/18/99 N/A N/A N/A N/A
‘ 72200 N/A N/A N/A N/A
| 1/29/01 N/A N/A N/A N/A
7/28/01 N/A N/A N/A N/A
23/02 N/A N/A N/A N/A
| T7/23/02 N/A N/A N/A N/A
‘ 1/20/03 N/A N/A N/A N/A
| TH30/03 N/A N/A N/A N/A
‘ 1/27/04 N/A N/A N/A N/A
7/22/04 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/20/05 N/A N/A ) N/A N/A

MW-9 ("shallow")

6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A N/A
107797 N/A N/A N/A N/A
12/12/98 N/A N/A N/A N/A
4/24/99 N/A N/A N/A N/A
12/18/99 N/A N/A N/A N/A
72200 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/25/0% N/A N/A N/A N/A
7128401 N/A N/A N/A N/A
213402 N/A N/A N/A N/A
T3 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/20/03 N/A N/A N/A N/A
730/03 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/27/04 N/A N/A N/A N/A
722/04 N/A N/A N/A N/A
120005 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Notes to Table 5

{1) ND=non-detect
(2) N/A=not applicable
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TABLE &

Well and
Date

MW-1 ("deep™
23/02

MW-2 ("deep”)
23102

MW-3 ("shallow™)
23402

MW-4 ("deep™)
23102

MW-5 ("deep”)
V302

MW-6 ("shallow")
23102

MW-7 ("deep”)
2/3/02

MW-8 ("shallow™)
2302

MW-9 ("shallow™)

2/3/02

Notes to Table 6

(1) ND = non-detect

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
FUEL FINGERPRINT WITH SILICA GEL CLEAN UP

Fuel Fingerprint (2)

Significant hydrocarbon pattern between C6 and C12 that resembles gasoline. Also shows a
hydrocarbon pattern between C18 and C30 that resembles cil.

ND < 50ug/L

ND < 50ug/L

Significant hydrocarben pattern between C9 and C12 that resembles stoddard solvent. Also shows
8 hydrocarbon patiern between C18 and €30 that resembles oil.

Significant hydrocarbon pattern between €6 and C12 that resembles fresh gasoline.

Significant hydrocarbon pattern between C6 and C12 that resembles fresh gasoline.

Significant hydrocarbon pattern between C6 and C12 that resembles fresh gasoline.

ND < 50 ug/L

Significant hydrocarbon pattern between C6 and C12 that resembles fresh gasoline.

(2) See laboratory report for chromatograms.
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLE LOGS
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS




HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log MW-1

Project: Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA.

Project No.: E-10-1E-391E; E-10-1F-565F

Client: D. Grimit ¢c/o A. LaMarca

Date: January 20, 2005

Project Manager: D. F. Hoexter

Sample Location/.D.: MW-1

Sampler: J. Forsythe, D. Hoexter

LabID.

Casing Diameter: 2inch 3 inch

Depth of Well (feet): 35

4 inch 6 inch Other

Calculated Purge Volume (gal). 13.8

Depth to Water (feet): 13.92

Actual Purged Volume (gal): 7.0

Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:
' Field Measurements
Time Cum Volume pH (units) EC. Temperature Color Other
(gal.) (umhos/cm) (Deg. B (Visual)
1418 3.5 35 635 1139 617 Cloudy Moderate
1431 7.0 3.5 6.29 1048 61.8 sheen,
10.5 strong
14.0 odor
Purge Method
2" Bladder Pump Baller Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Centrifugal Pump Dipper Other
Puneumatic Displ. Pump
Sample Method
2” Bladder Pump Baller Well Wizard Dedicated
Swrface Sampler Dipper Fultz Pump Other

Well Integrity: OK; thick sheen and strong petroleum odor in initial bailer extraction.

Remarks: DTW = 21.56" following 2 volume purge; do to strong petroleum presence, depth to water not re-
measured; JF sampled 3 VOA and 1 amber liter at 1637,

Signature:

Volumes Per Unit Longth Selected Well Casing Diameters — Volumes Per Unit Length
Well Casing Cubic
LD. (inches) [Galfft | Fuft LM LFt
1.5 0.0918 00123 1.140 03475
2.0 0.1632 0.0218 2.027 06178
3.0 03672 0.0451 4.560 1.3%0
4.0 0.6528 0.0873 8107 24710
60 1.4690 0.1963 18240 5.560

Sample Location/I.D.: MW-1




HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log MW-2

Project: Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. __ Project No.: E-10-1E-391E; E-10-1F-565F

Client: D. Grimit c/o A. LaMarca Date: January 20, 2005
Project Manager: D. F. Hoexter Sample Location/I.D.: MW-2
Sampler: J. Forsythe, D. Hoexler Lab ID.:
Casing Diameter: 2 inch 3inch 4 inch 6 inch Other
Depth of Well (feet): 35 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): 162
Depth to Water (feet): 1024 ~Actual Purged Volume (gal): 8
Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:
Field Measureruents
Time Cum Volume pH (uaits) EC. Temperature Color Other
_ (gal) (umhos/cm) Deg. B (Visual)
1138 4 4 6.21 911 62.5 Clear No sheen,
1150 8 4 631 874 63.5 no odor
12
16
Purge Method
2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Centrifugal Pump Dipper Other
Pneumatic Displ. Pump
Sample Method
2” Bladder Pump Baller Well Wizard Dedicated
Swurface Sampler Dipper Fultz Pump Other

Well Integrity: OK; Initial bailer extraction clear, no sheen, no odor.

Remarks: Well drawdown to 23.42° following second purge volume. Recovered to 21.27 at 1513. DFH
sampled 3 VOA and 1 amber liter at 1555.

Signature:
Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters - Volumes Per Unit Leagth
Well Casing Cubic
LD. (inches) Gal/ft. Fuft LM L/Ft
L 1.5 0.0518 0.0123 1.140 0.3475
20 0.1632 0.0218 2.027 0.6178
30 0.3672 0.0491 4.560 1390
40 0.6528 0.0873 8.107 24710
6.0 1.46%0 0.1963 18.240 5.560

Sample Location/1.D.: MW-2




HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log MW-3

Project: Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA.  Project No.: E-10-1E-391E; E-10-1F-565F

Client: D. Grimit c/o A. LaMarca Date: January 20, 2005

Project Manager: D. F. Hoexter Sample Location/LD.: MW- 3

Sampler. J. Forsythe, D. Hoexter Lab ID.:

Casing Diameter: 2 inch 3 inch 4 inch 6inch Other

Calculated Purge Volume (gal): 9
Actuat Purged Volume (gal): 5.5

Depth of Well (feet): 20
Depth to Water (feet): 6.24

Sample Depth (feet): Start Time;
Ficld Measurements
Time Cum Volume pH (units) EC, Temperature Color Other
: __ (gal) (umhos/cm) (Deg. F) (Visual)
1220 2.25 2.25 6.16 701 61.9 Clear, No
1229 4.50 2.25 6.20 712 64.1 Slightly product,
1235 5.50 1.0 638 699 61.6 turbid sheen,
9.0 odor
Purge Method
2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Centrifugal Pump Dipper Other
Ppeumatic Displ. Pump
Sample Method
2" Bladder Pump Baller ‘Well Wizard Dedicated
Surface Sampler Dipper Fultz Pump Other

Well Integrity: OK; no product or sheen, no odor

Remarks: Depth to water 14.89° at 1229 following second purge yolume: 16.22' following third well volume
purge. Well recovered to 12.54' at 1503. DFH sampled 3 VOA and 1 amber liter at 1557.

Signature:
Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters — Volumes Per Unit Length
Well Casing Cubic
LD, (inches) Gal/ft. Rift LM LFt
1.5 0.0918 0.0123 1,140 0.3475
2.0 0.1632 0.0218 2.027 0.6178
3.0 03672 0.0491 4,560 1.390
40 0.6528 00873 8.107 247 10
6.0 14620 0.1963 18.240 5.560

Sample Location/1.D.: MW-3




~ HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log MW-4

Project: Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. _ Project No.: E-1G-1E-391E; E-10-1F-565F

Client: D. Grimit c/o A. LaMarca Date: January 20, 2005
Project Manager: D. F. Hoexter Sample Location/1.D.. MW- 4
Sampler: J. Forsythe, D. Hoexter Lab ID.:
Casing Diameter: 2inch 3 inch 4 inch 6 inch Other
Depth of Well (feet): 35.5 Calculated Purge Volume (gal). 13.9
Depth to Water (feet): 14.20 Actual Purged Volume (gal): 10.5
Sample Depth (feet): : Start Time:
Eicld Measurements
Time Cum Volume pH (units) EC. Temperature Color Other
(gal) (umhbos/cm) ez B) {Visual)
1320 3.5 3.5 6.34 84 62.9 Cloudy, sl. sheen & odor
1332 7 3.5 6.41 825 624 Cloudy
1350 10,5 35 6.40 815 61.7 Cloudy
14
Purge Method
2” Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Centrifugal Pump Dipper Other
Pneumatic Displ. Pump
Sample Mcethod
2 Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard Dedicated
Surface Sampler Dipper Fultz Pamp Other

Well Integrity: OK; clear, slight sheen, slight odor initial purge.

Remarks: Depth to water 22.47 following second well purge and 28.15 following third well volume purge.
Well recovered to 20.88° at1522. DFH sampled 3VOA, 1 amber liter at 1625.

Signature:
Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Cazing Diameters — Volumes Per Unit Length
Well Casing Cubic
LD. (inches) Gal/ft. Ft/ft LM LTt
1.5 0.0918 0.0123 1.140 0.3475
20 0.1632 0.0218 2027 0.6178
3.0 03672 0.0491 4.560 1.39%0
4.0 0.6528 0.0873 8.107 24710
6.0 1.4690 0.1963 18.240 5.560

Sample Location/1.D.: MW- 4




HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log MW-5

Project: Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA.  Project No.: E-10-1E-391E; E-10-1F-565F

Client: D. Grimit ¢/o A. LaMarca _ Date: January 20, 2005
Project Manager: D. F. Hoexter Sample Location/L.D.: MW -§
Sampler. J. Forsythe, D. Hoexter LabID.
Casing Diameter: 2inch 3inch 4inch 6 inch Other
Depth of Well (feet): 35 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): 12.5
Depth to Water (feet): 15.89 Actual Purged Volume (gal): 9.25
Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:
Field Measurements
Time Cum Volume pH (units) E.C. Temperature Color Other
(gal) (umhos/cm) (Deg. F) (Visual)
1409 3 3 6.18 734 59.9 Slighly | Possible
1419 6.25 3.25 6.17 748 61.5 cloudy sheen fol-
1434 9.25 3 6.38 879 624 1owmg
12.5 3.25 initial
purge vol.
Purge Method
2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Centrifugal Pump Dipper Other
Ppeumatic Displ. Pump
Sample Method
2" Bladder Pump Baller Well Wizard Dedicated
Surface Sampler Dipper Fuliz Pump Other

Well Integrity: OK; initial bailer clear, no sheen, no odor.

Remarks: Depth to water 21.99" following second well volume purge and 26.02 following third purge volume.
Well recovered to 23.25" at 1508. JF sampled 3 VOA and 1 amber liter @ 1611.

Signature:

Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters — Volumes Per Unit Length
Well Casing | Cubic
LD. (inches) | Gallit Fuft UM LiFt
15 0.0918 0.013 1.140_ 0475
20 0.1632 0.0218 2.027 06178
30 03672 0.0451 4.560 1390
40 0.6528 0.0873 8.107 24710
6.0 1.4690 0.1963 18.240 5.560

Sample Location/1.D.: MW- §




HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log MW-6

Project: Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA.  Project No.. E-10-1E-391E; E-10-1F-565F

Cliept: D. Grimit ¢/o A. LaMarca Date: January 20, 2005
Project Manager: D. F. Hoexter Sample Location/1.D.: MW- 6
Sampler: J. Forsythe, D. Hoexter LabID.:
Casing Diameter: 2inch 3inch 4inch 6 inch Other
Depth of Well (feet): 20 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): 8
Depth to Water (feet): 7.65 Actual Purged Volume (gal): 8
Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:
Field Measurements
Time Cum Volume pH (units) EC. Temperature Color Other
(gal) (umhos/cm) Deg. F) (Visual)
1220 2 2 6.30 909 63.8 Clear | Noprod,
1225 4 2 6.39 907 61.8 sheen or
1236 6 2 6.37 908 62.0 odor
1344 8 2 6.29 920 61.5
Purge Method
2" Bladder Pump Bafler Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Cenirifugal Pump Dipper Other
Pneumatic Displ. Pump ‘
Sample Method
2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard Dedicated
Swrface Sampler Dipper Fultz Pump Qther

Well Integrity: OK; no product, odor or sheen on initial bailing.

Remarks: Depth to water 10.53’ at 1236 following third well volume purge and 10.49" at 1344 following fourth
volume purge. Well recovered to 8.56 at 1510. DFH sampled 3 VOA and 1 amber liter at 1610.

Signature:
Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters — Volumes Per Uunit Length
Well Casing Cubic
LD. (inches) Gal/ft. Fuft LM LRt
1.5 0.0918 0.0123 1.140 0.3475
2.0 0.1632 0.0218 2,027 0.6178
3.0 03672 0.0451 4.560 1.390
4.0 0.6528 0.0873 8.107 2.4710
6.0 1.4690 0.1963 1R8240 5.560

Sample Location/1.D.: MW- 6




HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log MW-7

Project: Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. Project No.: E-10-1E-391E; E-10-1F-565F

Client: D. Grimit ¢/o A. LaMarca

Date: January 20, 2005

Project Manager: D. F. Hoexter

Sample Location/1.D.: MW-7

Sampler: J. Forsythe, D. Hoexter Lab ID.:
Casing Diameter: 2 inch 3inch 4 inch 6 inch Other
Depth of Well (feet): 32 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): 11.4
Depth to Water (feet): 14.44 Actual Purged Volume (gal): 9
Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:
Field Measurements
! Time Cum Volume pH EC. Temperature Color Ofther
} (gal) | @62lnits) | (muhosiem) | (Deg.F) (Visual)
‘ 1304 3 3 6.21 961 60.2 Clear No sheen,
1 1314 ] 3 6.20 959 61.6 1o initial
| 1326 9 3 635 862 61.5 odor,
12 slight
| H2S odor
Purge Method
2" Bladder Pump Baller Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Centrifugal Pump Dipper Other
Poeumatic Displ, Pump
Sample Method
2" Bladder Pump Baller Well Wizard Dedicated
Surface Sampler Dipper Fultz Pump Other

Well Integrity: OK; initial bailer clear, no sheen, no odor.

Remarks: Depth to water 21.17" at 1314, following second well volume purge and 23.92 at 1326 following third
volume purge. Well recovered to 17.15" at 1517. JF sampled 3 VOA and 1 amber liter at 1625.

Signature:
Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters — Volumes Per Unit Length
Well Casing _ Cubic
LD. (inches) Galift. i/t LM LR
1.5 0.0918 0.0123 1,140 0.3475
20 0.1632 0.0218 2.027 0.6178
3.0 03672 0.0491 4.560 1390
4.0 0.6528 0.0873 8107 24710
6.0 1.4690 0.1963 18.240 5.560

Sample Location/L.D.: MW-7




HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log MW-8

Project: Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. Project No.: E-10-1E-391E; E-10-1F-565F

Client: D. Grimit c/o A. LaMarca Date: January 20, 2005
Project Manager: D. F. Hoexter Sample Location/L.D.: MW- 8
Sampler: J. Forsythe, D. Hoexter LabID.
Casing Diameter: 2inch 3inch 4inch 6 inch Other
Depth of Well (feet): 20 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): 10.8
Depth to Water (feet): 3.39 Actual Purged Volume (gal): 11
Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:
Field Measurements
Time Cum Volume pH (units) E.C. Temperature Color Other
(gal ) {umhos/cm) (Deg. F) {Visual)
1530 275 275 6.55 179 569 Clear No sheen
or odor
1535 5.5 2.75 6.55. 169 57.0 Cloudy/tan Siight
1540 8.25 275 6.48 166 56.6 sheen
1545 11 275 6.52 165 564
Purge Method
2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Centrifugal Pump Dipper Other
Pneumatic Displ. Pump
Sample Method
2" Bladder Pump Baller ~ Well Wizard Dedicated
Surface Sampler Dipper Fultz Pump Other

Well Integrity: OK; initial bailer clear, no product or sheen, no odor.

Remarks: Well recovered to 3.41 at 1600. DFH sampled 3 VOA and 1 amber liter at 1636.

Signature:
Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters - Volumes Per Unit Length
Well Casing Cubic
LD. (inches) | Galife. FUft LM LRt
1.5 0.0918 00123 1.140 03475
20 0.1632 0.0218 2.027 06178
3.0 03672 0.0451 4.560 1390
4.0 0.6528 0.0873 8.107 24710
6.0 1.4690 0.1963 18240 5.560

Sample Location/1.D.: MW- 8




HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log MW-9

Project: Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA.
Client: D. Grimit cfo A. LaMarca

Project Manager: D. F. Hoexter

Sampler: J. Forsythe, D. Hoexter

Project No.: E-10-1E-391E; E-10-1F-565F
Date: January 20, 2005

Sample Location/1.D.: MW-9

LabID.

Casing Diameter. 2inch 3inch 4inch 6 inch Other

Depth of Well (feet). 20
Depth to Water (feet): 10.16

Calculated Purge Volume (gal): 6.4
Actual Purged Volume (gal): 3.5

Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:
Field Measurements
Time Cum Volume pH (units) EC. Temperature Color Other
{gal.) {umhosicm) Deg. F) (Visual)
1135 0.5 0.5 6.03 839 593 Clear No
1141 1.75 1.25 6.26 918 627 Tan, sl product,
turbid sheen, or
1146 3.5 1.78 6.22 944 63.2 odor
5.0
6.5
Purge Method
2" Bladder Pumnp Baller Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Centrifugal Pump Dipper Other
Poeumatic Displ. Pump
Sample Method
2" Bladder Pump Bafler Well Wizard Dedicated
Surface Sampler Dipper Fultz Pumnp Other

Well Integrity: OK. No odor product or sheen on initial bailer extraction.

Remarks: Depth to water 16.97" at 1146 following cessation of purging; 15.78" at 1515, approx. 3-1/2 hours
following purge cessation. DFH sampled 1 VOA and 0 amber liter at 1130 (minimal purge) and 3 VOA and 1
amber liter at 1651 following limited recovery from purging.

Signature:
Volumes Per Unit Lengih Selected Well Casing Diameters — Volumes Per Unit Length
Well Casing Cubic
1D, (inches) Gal/ft. R/t LM LR
1.5 0.0918 0.0123 1.140 03475
20 0.1632 0.0218 2.027 0.6178
30 03572 0.0491 4.560 1.350
4.0 0.6528 0.0873 8107 24710
6.0 1.4690 0.1963 18.240 5.560

Sample Location/1.D.: MW-9




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5560

‘é'? McCampbell Analytical, Inc. eiEsbont : 9751981620 Fax 52598623 —————— |

Waebsite; www.mecampbell.com E-mnail: main@mecampbell.com

Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology | Client Project ID:  #E-10-1F-565F; Grimit | Date Sampled:  01/20/05
1970 Seminary Ave. Oakland
Date Received:  01/24/05

734 Torreya Court

Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Reported: ~ 01/31/05
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 01/31/05

Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160

WorkOrder: 0501307

January 31, 2005

Dear David:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 9 analyzed samples from your 4F-10-1F-565F; Grimit 1970 Seminary Ave. Oakland
project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

Al analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925.708-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

~———{ Hoexter Consulting Eng: Geology | Client &qmm.ﬂMiﬁmML | Date Sampled: 01/20/05
1970 Seninary Ave. Oakland

734 Torreya Court Date Received: 01/24/05

Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 01/27/05-01/29/05

Palo Alto, CA 943034160

Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 01/27/05-01/29/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
tion method: SW50308 Analytical methods: SWB021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0501307

Extrac!
Lab]Dl Client ID IMatrixl TPH(g) | MTBE ] Benzene l Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes I DF I % S8

1B MW-1 W 25,000,3h ND<210 1300 1400 1000 2800 10 R7
002B MW-2 W 96,2 ND 1.3 ND L5 1.0 1 92
003B MW-3 w 440.a ND 081 0.67 7.1 2.6 1 106
004R MW-4 w 1900,8,h ND<2(0 550 36 63 43 10 107
0058 MW-5 w 8500, ND<250 130 63 430 280 50 | 115
006B MW-6 W 3100,a ND<25 280 21 180 250 5 105
0078 MW-7 W 3200,a,h ND<25 320 31 28 34 5 110
008B MW-8 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 112
00%B MW-9 W 3302 ND 6.2 1.5 8.9 12 i et
Reporing L or DF =1, | w 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | e
above the reporting limit . S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 [mg/Ke

% water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts ar¢ reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

4 cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surmogate peak.

+The follewing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compourids having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
aftered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasaline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); £) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 val. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTEE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) ne recognizable pattern; n) TPH{g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Website: www.|

110 2nd Avemnue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone 925-798-1620 Faxi: 925-798-1622
mecampbell.com E-mail: min@mecampbell.com

Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology |

| Client ijectE:—-#E-}G—lF-sééE‘r&imiL_.
1970 Seminary Ave. Oakland

 Date Sampled: 01/20/05

Date Received: 01/24/05

734 Torreya Court
Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 01/25/05
Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160 -
Client P.O.. Date Analyzed: 01/25/05
Petroleum Oil & Grease with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
Amalytical methods: SM5520B/F Work Order: 0501307
LabID Client ID Matrix POG DF | %58
0501307-001A | MW-1 w 72%h 1 N/A
0501307-002A ) MW-2 w ND 1 N/A
0501307-003A \ MW-3 w ND 1 N/A
0501307-004A l MW-4 w NDh 1 WA
0501307-005A ’ MW-3 w ND 1 N/A
0501307-006A \ MW-6 W ND i N/A
0501307-007A \ MW-7 w 19h 1 NA
0501307-008A !i MW-2 W ND 1 WA
0501307-009A l MW-9 | W ND 1 N/A
i
T
t
Reporing Limitfor DF=l; | W 1 50 mg/L
ND mesans not detected at or
above the reporting limit 5 I NA NA

* water samples are reported in mg/L,
DF = dilution factor.

% = surrogate diluted out of range.

soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe,

g) sample extract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constant
liquid sample that contains greater than ~I vol. % sediment.

product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

IR result achieved; h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i)

DHS Certification No. 1644

!| Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D07, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560
Telephone : 523-798-1620 Fax : 925-798.1622
Website: www.mecamphell.cam E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Eoextq Consulting Eng. Geology

Client Project ID:  #E-10-1F-565F; Grimit

Date Sampled: 01/20/05

734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160

1970 Seminary Ave. Uakland

Date Received: 01/24/05

Client Contact; David Hoexter

Date Extracted: 01/25/05-01/27/05

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 01/25/05-01/27/05

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Metiod: SW8260B Work Order: 0501307
LabID | 0501307-001C | 0501307-002C 0501307-003C | 0501307-004C ) .
Chient ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW Reporting Limit for
Matfrix W W w w
DF 10 1 i 10 s w
Compound Concentration perkg ngll
Bromadichloromethane ND<5.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Bromoform ND<5.0 ND ND NP<35.0 NA 0.5
Bromomethane ND<5.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<5.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND<5.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Chloroethane g1 ND ND ND<5.9 NA 0.5
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<10 ND ND ND<10 NA 1.0
Chloroform ND<3.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Chloromethane 60 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<5.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND=<5.0 ND ND 23 NA 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 ND ND 5.5 NA 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 ND ND 14 NA 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND=<5.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND<35.0 WD ND ND<35.0 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1 2-DCA) ND<5.0 8.7 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<5.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 27 78 ND 320 NA 0.5
rans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND<5.0 ND ND 23 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND<5.0 0.69 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<5.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND=5.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Methylene chloride ND<5.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND<5.0 ND ND ND<35.0 NA 0.5
Tetrachlorogthene ND<5.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<5.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA .5
1,1,.2-Trichloroethane ND<5.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Trichloroethene ND<5.0 12 ND 8l NA 0.5
Trichloroflucromethane ND<5.0 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 2 ND ND 130 NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%S551: 104 95 o8 96
%552: 100 104 100 105
%S$83: 96 89 95 89
Comments h i h

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i)
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near,
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry wi

liquid sample that co
but not identical to our standard reporting li

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coclutes with another peak.

NI} means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueotis liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
lextracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ntains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sampie diluted due to high
mit due to variable Encore sample weight; m}
cight basis, p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager




! R 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax: 025-798-1622
é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. e B 28T O Lo
Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology | Client Project ID: #E-10-1F-3 65F; Grimit { Date Sampled: 01/20/05
19 eminary Ave. Oakland ™~ oo amas |
734 Tomeya Court 708 ve. © Date Received: 01/24/05
Client Contact: David Hoextes Date Extracted: 01/25/05-01/27/05
Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/25/05-01/27/05
Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SWE260B Work Order: 0501307
LabID | 0501307-005C | 0501307-006C ! 0501 307-007C | 0501307-008C .
Client ID MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 Report2g Limit for
Matrix W w w w
DF 1 i 5 1 5 W
Compound Concentration pg/ke ug/L
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Bromoform ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Bromomethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Chiorobenzene ND ND ND<2.3 ND NA 0.5
Chioroethane i.l ND ND<2.3 ND NA 0.5
2-Chloroethy! Vinyl Ether ND ND ND<5.0 ND NA 1.0
Chloroform ND ND ND<Z.5 ND NA 0.5
Chloromethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.84 ND 2.7 ND NA 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Dichloradifluoromethane ND ND ND<2.3 ND NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
1 2-Dichioroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.99 ND<2.§ ND NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 8.7 110 6.5 NA 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Methylene chloride ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Tetrachloroethene ND ND ND<2.5 52 NA 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Trichlorocthene ND ND 20 5.1 NA 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND ND 28 ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%S81: 101 29 96 93
%4582: 102 103 104 106
%583: 96 99 97 92
Comments h
% water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/shudge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/cilnon-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
lextracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe.
ND means not detected abave the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or sutrogate coelutes with another peak.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting [imit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) seg attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

\ Jh. Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




‘ 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 9455:-5560
i Tel :925-798-1620  Fax:925-798-1622
é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. e R e mouTebelLcom
Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology | Client Project ID: #E-10-1F-565F; Grimit | Date Sampled: 01/20/05
119770 Semminary Ave, Oakiamd — .
734 Torreya Court Date Received: 01/24/05
Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 01/25/05-0 1/27/05
Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/25/05-01/27/05
Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS {8010 Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SWE260B ‘Work Order: 0501307
Lab ID | 0501307-009C .
Client ID MWS Repomgg Eln-ut for
Matrix w
DF 1 3 W
Compound Concentration pg'ke pg/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.92 NA 0.5
Bromaoform ND NA 0.5
Bromomethane ND NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND NA .5
Chlorobenzene ND NA 0.5
Chloroethane ND NA 0.5
2-Chloroethy! Vinyl Ether ND NA 1.0
Chloroform ND NA 0.5
Chloromethane ND NA 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND NA 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND NA 0.5
1 4-Dichlorobenzene ND NA 0.5
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND NA 0.5
1,1-Diichioroethene ND NA 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene WD NA Q.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND NA 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND NA 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene ND NA 0.5
Methylene chloride ND NA 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane ND NA 0.5
Tetrachloracthene ND NA 0.5
| 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND NA 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND NA 0.5
Trichloroethene ND NA 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND NA 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (o)
%851: 98
%552: 103
%S83: 94
Comments
* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample dituted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight;, m)
r_egﬂng_limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5560
Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax: §25-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeil.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0O. Sample Matrix. Water QC Matrioz Water WorkOrder: 0501307
EPA Method: SW8021B/2015Cm Extraction; SWS0308 BatchlD: 14778 Spiked Sample [D: 0501307-0088
Analyte Sample] Spiked Ms* MSD" |MSMSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
ugil ugiL 9% Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RFPD |MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
'E'PH(bte)r.)£ ND 60 - 96.1 96.5 0.435 93.3 97.2 4.10 70-130 70 - 130
MTBE ND 10 B35 B2.6 1.02 959 94.1 1.81 70 - 130 70 - 130
Benzene ND 10 108 107 0.763 105 103 1.92 70 - 130 70-130
Toluene ND 10 108 110 1.66 105 103 1.87 70 - 130 70 - 130
Ethylbenzene ND 10 i1l 110 0.824 106 105 1.15 70 - 130 70 - 130
Xylenes ND 30 110 110 0 110 107 3.08 70 - 130 70-130
%858: 112 i0 105 109 392 105 102 2.08 70- 130 70 - 130
All target corapounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Daviatlon.

% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD}/ 2).

£ TPH(btax) = sum of BTEX areas fram the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sampla peak coelutes with surrngate peak.

N/A = not applicable or nat enough sample to perfarm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

lenalyte content, i

[MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicats; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent

* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fali outside of laharatory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasans: a) the sample Is
inhomeogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recavery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amournt for soil matrix or excoeds 2x spike arnount for water matrix or sampile diluted dua to high matrix or

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




C . l 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 54553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
é Mc ampbe“ Analytlca * Inc' ‘Website: :v:zv.nn:cmpbell.cmn E—umzlx main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SM5520B/F

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder; 0501307
EPA Method: SM5520B/F Extraction: PRHEM-SGT_W BatchiD: 14740 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyts Sample| Spiked Ms* MSD* M3-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
mgiL | mg/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD |MS/MSD LCS/LCSD)
POG N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 92 9N 1.0% N/A L‘1'0 -130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

I'I\Dl!:{i =a’e !\Illah'ix Splke; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labaratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
on.

o Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {(MS + MSD) / 2}.

* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratary acceptance criteria due 1o one or more of the foilowlng reasons: a) the sample ls
inhomagenous AND contalns significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount splked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not engugh sample to perfarm matrix spike and matrix splke duplicate.

NR = analyts concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soll matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ] A QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: maim@mecampbetl.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Malrix: Water QC Matrx: Water WorkOrder: 0501307
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SWS030B BatchlD: 14779 Spiked Sampie 1D: 0501309-0028
Analyte Sample | Splked MS* ‘ MsD* [MS-MSD* LCS E LCSD \’.CS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Hg/L Mo/l % Rec. ‘ % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. ! % RPD |MS/MSD 1‘!LCS / LCSD;
Chlorobenzene ND 10 107 105 213 109 106 1.98 70-130 | 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 109 106 243 114 113 0.528 70-130 | 70-130
JIZIT&;;(EM ‘ ND 10 116 113 2.89 112 118 4.84 70-130 i 70-130
Trichloroethene ND 10 104 101 2.62 106 104 1.91 70-130 | 70-130
%551: 105 10 103 102 0.451 103 103 0 70 - 130 70-130
%852 96 10 95 95 0 94 24 0 70-130 | 70-130
I %Sé3_:“ o 103 10 i3 103 0 104 104 0 70 - 130 ‘: 70 -_136“ |
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NOGNE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicats; LGS = Laboratary Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controt Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100* (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

+ MS / MSD spike recoveries and 1 or %RPD may fall outside of labaratory acceptance criterla due o one or mofe of the following reasans: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AND centains significant concentrations of analyte telative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix interferos with the spike recovery.

WA = net encugh sample to perfarm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil marix of exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diiuted due to high matrix or
anaiyte content.

{aboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and freon 113 may occasionally appear in the method blank af fow lavels.

DHS Certification No. 1644 A/QC Officer
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McCampbell Anslytica,Lnc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORR ™ '

é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0501307 ClientiD: HCEP

- Raport to: Biltio0: Requested TAT: 5 days
David Hoexter TEL: (650) 494-2505 Accounts Payable '
Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology FAX: (650) 494-2515 Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology ) _

734 Tomeya Court ProjectNo: #E-10-1F-565F; Grimit 1970 Seminary A 734 Tomeya Court Date Received:  01/24/2005
Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160 PO: : Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160 Date Printed: 01/25/2005

Requasted Tasts (See logend below) :J

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 8 | 4 ;| & &8 | 7 | & | 9 [10] 1 [12 [ 13 ] 14 [15

0501307-001 MW-1 Water o1/202005 | [J| A [ B A ‘ ]

0501307-002 MW-2 Water 01/20/2005 1y A C B

0501307-003 MW-3 Water 01/20/2005 1l A C B

0501307-004 MW Water 01/20/2005 Ol A C B

0501307-005 MW-5 Water 01/20/2005 Jl A C B

0501307-006 MW-6 Water 01/20/2005 | A c [*]

0501307-007 MW-7 Water 04/20/2005 kil A C B

0501307-008 MW-8 Water 01/20/2005 ]l a C B

0501307-003 MW-8 Water | 01/20/2005 a1 A c B

Test Legend:

[1] 5520B 5G_W | 2] 2010BMS W | [3] G-MBTEX W ] (4| PREDF REPORT _ | 5] ]

(6] I L [&] IR ) ]

[11] ] [12] N [13] ] [14] | [15] i

Prepared by: Rosa Verjegas
Comments:
NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days afler results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.
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. I Phone No:
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. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

<. H]
ical, I [ : ~798-1820 Fax: TOR-162
é McCampbell Apalytical, Inc. Tl STRRIC T —

Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology | Client Project ID: #B-10-1F-565F:Grimit | Date Sampled: ~ 01/20/05
1970 Seminary Ave. Oakland -
Date Received:  01/24/05

734 Torreya Court
Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Reported: ~ 01/31/05
Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 01/31/05
WorkOrder: 0501308
January 31, 2005

Dear David:

Enclosed are:

1). theresults of 1  analyzed sample fromyour #E-10-1F-565F;Grimit 1970 Seminary Ave. Oalkland
project, :

2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and ail QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCarpbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Y

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone ; 925.798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

734 Torreya Court

“IHoexter Consultittg Eng. Geology|

Palo Alio, CA 94303-4160

1970 Seminary Ave. Oakland

[ Client Project ID:—#E-10-1E-565F;Grimit | Date Sampled: _01/20/03

Date Received: 01/24/05

Client Contact: David Hoexter

Date Extracted: 01/27/05

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 01/27/05

Extraction method: SW5030B

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Anslytical methods: SWS8021B/B015Cm

Work Order: 0501308

Lab ID ClientID Mairix TPH(g) MIBE ! Benzene Toluene l Ethylbenzene Xylenes i DF l % S8
001A "MW-9 Grab" w 1502 ND 1.5 0.55 26 7 1 115
1
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 1 | pg/l
ND means not deected st or
above the teporting lint s NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

the client's request.

unmodified or weakly modified
compounds (the most mobile fracti
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern th
peaks present; g) strongly aged gaso
sample that contains greater than ~1
derived from gesoline (aviation gas).

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surTogate peak.

ine range compound
gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral sp
ignificant; h) lighter than water immisci

* water and vapor sampies and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil'sludge/solid samples in mgrkg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in naturc and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range ¢
on) are significant; d) gasol
st does not appear to be derived from
tine or diesel range compounds are si
vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit rzised due to

m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target

ompounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range

s having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
irit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
ble sheen/product is present; i) liquid
high MTBE content; k) TPH patiern that does not appear to be
isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH{g) concentration at

DHS Certification No. 1644

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax 1 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology | Client Project ID: #E-10-1F-565F;Grimit

Date Sampled: 01/20/05

734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160

1970 Seminary Ave. Oaktand
Date Received: 01/24/05

Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 01/27/05

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/27/05

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0501308
LabID | 0501308-001B , .
ClientID | "MW-9 Grab" R"I’D"‘SE. I;‘f““ for
Matrix w
DF 1 8 w
Compound Concentration ne/kg g/l
Bromodichloromethane ND NA 0.5
Bromoform ND NA 0.5
Bromomethane ND NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND NA Q.5
Chlorobenzene ND NA 0.5
Chloroethane ND NA 0.5
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND NA 1.0
Chloroform ND NA 0.5
Chloromethane ND NA 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND NA Q.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND NA 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND NA 0.5
1 4-Dichlorobenzene ND NA 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND NA 0.5
1,1-Dichleroethane ND NA 0.5
1.2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND NA 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND NA 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND NA 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND NA 0.3
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND NA 0.5
Methylene chloride ND NA 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND NA 0.5
Tetrachloroethene ND NA 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND NA 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND NA 0.5
Trichleroethene ND NA 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND NA 0.5
Vinyl Chleride ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%8351 111
%582: 98
%883 101
Comments

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L,
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

h) lighter than water immiscible sh
arganic content/matrix interference;
reporting limit raised due to insufficient samp

ND means niot detected abave the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
4 surrogate diluted out of tange or surogate coelutes with another pgak.
een/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than

X) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting
le arnount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached parrative.

soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP

~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted dus to high

limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)

DHS Certification No. 1644

Ql Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone ; 525-798-1620  Fax: 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbeil.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0O. Sample Matrix. Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0501308
EPA Method; SWB021B/B015Cm Extraction: SWS5030B BatchiD: 14778 Spiked Sample ID: 0501307-0088
Analyte Sample | Spiked Ms* { MSD* !}MS—MSD" LCS LCSD W_LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%}
pgfl poil o, Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. | % RPD |MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex) ND 6¢ 96.1 96.5 0.435 93.3 972 410 70-130 70 - 130
MTBE WD 10 83.5 82.6 1.02 95.9 94.1 1.81 70 - 130 70 - 130
_B;;;;eﬁ———i ND 10 108 107 0.763 165 103 1.92 70 - 130 70 -130
Toluene ND 10 108 110 1.66 105 103 1.87 70-130 70 -130
Ethylb;nzcne ND 14 111 110 0.824 106 105 115 70-130 70 - 130
Xylenes ND 30 110 110 0 110 107 3.08 70 -130 i 70-130
%58: 112 10 105 109 392 105 102 2.08 70-130 ! 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Plank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deniation.

% Recovery = 100" (MS-Sample}/ (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {(MS + M3D)/ 2).

* MS / MSD spike recoverias and / or %RPD may fall puiside of iabaratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the followinp reasons: a} the sample is
inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of anatyte relafive to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix Interferas with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
4 cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

NIA = not applicable or not enough sample to parform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicata.

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceads spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x splke amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte contant, 1

DHS Certification No. 1644 - QA/QC Officer




110 7nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA D4553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Tolephone : 925-708-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www mecampbelleom E-mail: maini@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix; Water WorkOrder: 0501308
EPA Method: SWa260B Extraction: SW50308 BatchiD: 14779 Spiked Sample ID: 0501308-002B
Analyte Sample | Spiked Ms* T: MSD* EMS-MSD‘ Lcs } LOSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/t Ho/L o Rec. | % Ree. | % RPD | % Res. | % Rec. % RPD |MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
Chlorobenzene ND 10 107 103 215 Hi 106 1.98 70-130 70 -130
1,2-Dichloroethane {1,2-DCA) ND 10 109 106 243 114 113 0.528 70 -130 70- 130
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 116 113 2.89 112 118 4.84 70-130 70-130 |
Trichloreethens ND 10 104 101 2.62 106 104 1.01 70 - 130 70-130
26881: 105 10 103 102 0.451 103 103 (] 70-130 ; 70-130
%582: 96 10 95 95 0 94 94 0 70 - 130 70-130
%883: 103 10 103 103 0 104 104 0 70 - 130 | 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPO = Relative Percent
Daviation.

9% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amaount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ {(MS + MSD)/ 2).

+ MS / MSD spike recoveries and f ar 9%RPD may fall outside of [aboratory acceptance criteria due to one or rmore of the fallawing reasans: a) the samgple ls
inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the smount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enaugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte congentralion in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix o
analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylena chioride and freon 113 may occasionally appear in the methad blank at low Iavels.\ N

DHS Certification No. 1644 A/QC Officer




MecCampbell Analytical, Inc. : e“ nlu_ni_c“srnnv niennn Page 1 of |
f ***** ; 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
i é | Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
L7 1925)798-1620 ' WorkOrder: 0501308 ClientID: HCEP
Reportto: Bill to: Requested TAT: i 5 days
David Hoexter TEL: (B50) 484-2505 Accounts Payable !
Hoexter Consuiting Eng. Geology FAX: {650) 494-2516 Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology ‘T
734 Torreya Court ProjectNo: #E-10-1F-565F;Grimit 1970 Seminary Av 734 Torreya Court Date Received:  01/24/2005
Palo Alto, CA 84303-4160 PO: Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160 Date Printed: 01/24/2005
" Roquested Tosts (See legend below) A
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix 5 e | 7 . 8 | 8 |1 j ]z 18 /14 18
0501308001 | "MW-0Grab" | Waler N I O TR O O I
i
Test Legend.
K |2} GMBTEXW | S P R - T
" A ol ] K0 I R
] L] I s
__ Prepared by: Rosa Venegas
Comments:
MOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense. ;
1
i
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HEAD SPACE ABSENT W, CONTAINERS

DECHLORINATED IN LAB_____ PRESERVED [N LAB.
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PRESERVATION

CHAIN-QF-CUSTODY RECORD

.
TS
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i) CA- J |
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a
10
11
12
i3
14
- 15
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—23, a5 14/ g0 : 4
IR inkigin v R
elingu ?Zﬂ Y, i DajerTime , .
I : He
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Relinquished by: (Signatura) / DatefTime Received for Laboratory by: (Signature) Atiention:
l Phone No:
Requested
Turnaround Mﬂw{ Contact: Davyid F. Hoexter Hoexter Consuiting Inc.
Time: - Engineering and Environmantal Geology
Remarks: S /‘;@m " 734 Torreya Courl » Palo Alto, CA 94303
HEAD SPACE ABSENT.... b, CONTAINERS. . .n, Phone: 650.494.2506  Fax: 650.494.2515

Email: david@hoexterconsutting.com
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